Public Document Pack

Housing Sub Committee

North Tyneside Council

Friday, 16 September 2022

Monday, 26 September 2022 Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park,
North Tyneside commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. Appointment of Substitute Members
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members.
3. Declarations of Interest
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving
the meeting.
4. Minutes 5-10
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022.
5. Affordable Homes Programme - Update 11-18
To provide Housing Sub-committee with an update on the delivery of
Phase One of the Affordable Homes Programme 2022/23 and identify

emerging opportunites for Phase 2.

6. Empty and Derelict Properties 19 -30

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Agenda Page
Item

To receive a presentation on the Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-25
priority to reduce the number of derelict properties across the borough.

7. Consultation on the Emerging Housing Strategy and 31-46
Homelessness Strategy 2022

To receive a presentation in relation to the emerging Housing Strategy
and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2022.

Circulation overleaf ...



Members of the Housing Sub Committee

Councillor John Hunter
Councillor Alan Percy
Councillor Joan Walker

Councillor Lewis Bartoli
Councillor Michelle Fox
Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe

Councillor Andy Newman (Chair)
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard (Deputy
Chair)

Councillor Lisa Ferasin

Councillor Gary Madden

Councillor Olly Scargill



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Housing Sub Committee

Monday, 4 July 2022

Present: Councillor A Newman (Chair)
Councillors A Percy, J Walker, E Parker-Leonard,
L Bartoli, L Ferasin, M Fox, G Madden, R O'Keefe and
O Scargill

HO1/22 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members reported.

HO2/22 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest reported.

HO3/22 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 21 March 2022 be agreed as a correct
record.

HO4/22 Overview of Housing and Property Services and Cabinet Member
Discussion

The Director of Housing and Property Services and the Cabinet Member for Housing were
in attendance at the meeting to provide an overview of housing related services and current
priorities. It was noted that the Cabinet Member for Housing has responsibility for Housing
Strategy, Housing Management. Housing Investment and the Affordable Homes
Programme.

Members were informed that Housing and Property Services had a service plan which was
linked to the Our North Tyneside plan. The plan contained a number of priorities and
actions needed for delivery. This included responding to the Housing White Paper, which
included a clear drive from central government to engage with and listen to tenants. It was
acknowledged that the Housing Sub-committee formed part of the governance
arrangements around tenant engagement. Another key priority area related to protecting
and supporting the most vulnerable residents. This would be achieved through a new
Homelessness Action Plan as part of the Housing Strategy and re-establishment of the
homelessness forum.

A further 
[...]
s for the sub-committee to focus on.

It was agreed to note the report and for the Chair and Deputy Chair to finalise and schedule
work programme items.

5
Page 9 Monday, 4 July 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Meeting: Housing Sub-Committee
Date: 26 September 2022

Title: Affordable Homes Programme Update and Emerging
Opportunities

Author: Richard Brook, Housing Growth Manager Tel: 07540 182 225
Service: Housing & Property Services

Wards affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Housing Sub-Committee with an update on the delivery of Phase One of the
Affordable Homes Programme (AHP) 2022/23 and identify emerging opportunities for Phase 2.

2. Recommendations

e To note the progress to date.

3. Details

The Affordable Homes Programme was launched in 2013, and has delivered 1,934 affordable
homes to date, including 573 homes new Council homes. This performance represents a 145%
improvement on the ten years prior to the programme starting. Our work to support private
landlords and tackle empty and derelict properties continues to improve our communities and
since 2019 the number of empty homes in the borough has reduced by 39%.

The Our North Tyneside Plan was approved at full Council on 23 September 2021 increased
the affordable homes delivery target to 5,000 and confirmed a commitment to reduce the
number of derelict properties across the borough.

This new, ambitious target increased the previous delivery target by 1,000 affordable homes
whilst remaining within the Authority’s objectively assessed housing need and in line with the
North Tyneside Local Plan that was adopted in July 2017. To meet this challenge, the target of
5,000 homes will be delivered in two phases.

Phase One will see the delivery of a further 2,000 affordable homes bringing the Phase One
total to 4,000 by 2032. This will include the delivery of a ten-year HRA plan that will aim to
deliver at least 350 new Council homes, utilising new technology to reduce carbon emissions,
supporting the Authority’s work in response to the climate emergency declaration. The indicative
programme for Phase One is included in Appendix 2.

Phase Two of the programme will include work to identify new opportunities to deliver affordable
homes. This will include assessing brownfield sites in the borough and actively seeking ‘windfall’
opportunities for homes that are currently not within the plan.

Page 11



4. Affordable Homes Programme Phase One Update

In 2022/23, we are forecasting that 215 new affordable homes will be delivered, and a full
breakdown of the delivery programme is given in Appendix 1.

4.1 Council Housing

The Ten-Year Delivery Plan for the Housing Revenue Account was approved by Cabinet in
January 2021 and aims to significantly increase the number of Authority owned homes. The
plan includes further investment of circa £50m and will deliver around 350 new affordable
homes by 2032 including at least 300 new Authority homes. This plan is reviewed and adjusted
on an annual basis and the current ten-year programme is provided in Appendix 2.

The Authority, through the Housing Revenue Account, is currently nearing completion on the
innovative HUSK scheme on the former garages at Falmouth Road. The scheme will deliver 9
new affordable homes and is due to complete in October 2022.

4.2 Reducing the Number of Derelict Properties

The Authority has continued to bring back derelict and empty homes for use as affordable
homes. This includes targeting long-term empty properties and working with owners who may
be struggling to maintain their rental properties.

Phase One of the AHP will see at least 60 derelict homes targeted with further plans being
developed to increase this number significantly.

At the end of quarter 1 2022/23, the team has successfully brought back two, long-term empty
or derelict properties into use as affordable in the Howdon Ward. There are also 4 further
properties that are being considered and are currently with the legal team to progress.

4.3 Working with Registered/Care Providers

The Authority works in partnership with Registered Providers and to date we have delivered 2
affordable homes with a further 80 homes due to complete later this year. These include:

e West Chirton Industrial Estate South phase 2 — 33 new homes are expected to be
completed at Riverside’s development of Norham Road North Shields.

o Castle Square, Backworth — 32 new affordable homes at the former HRA site at Castle
Square will be completed by Bernicia in 2022.

e Action Building Maintenance, Oswin Road —16 affordable homes for vulnerable clients
with mental health issues are expected to be completed by Mersten Limited.

4.4 Private Developers

The largest volume of homes within Phase One of the programme will be delivered by private
developers who are subject to ever changing market conditions. We work proactively with
Private Developers to facilitate bringing sites within the Local Plan forward and ensuring that
planning applications are submitted with the maximum level of S106 affordable homes that
meet the needs of the area. We also assess pipeline developments and contact developers to

Page 12



understand timescales for delivery. It is expected that private developers will contribute circa
1,500 homes in Phase One of the AHP

This year, a total of 8 new homes have been delivered across North Tyneside by private
developers. This number only represents one quarter of the year and will increase significantly
over the year with a further 95 homes expected to complete on sites across the borough.

4.5 Aurora Affordable Homes

The North Tyneside Trading Company Limited through its subsidiary Aurora Affordable Homes,
currently has plans in place to increase its asset base to 100 affordable homes in 2022/2023 as
part of Phase One of the AHP.

The Company currently owns 78 affordable homes and has a further 3 under offer. The homes
include a mixture of houses and flats and they have also recently completed the purchase of a
derelict property in Wallsend. By the end of this financial year the Company aims to own 100
homes which are spread across the Borough in areas of high demand for homes and
supporting existing and emerging regeneration plans of the Authority.

5. Emerging Plans for Phase Two of the Affordable Homes Programme

Phase two of the AHP consists of several workstreams to deliver the additional 1,000 homes.
These include:
¢ l|dentifying potential ‘windfall’ opportunities for both the Authority and private developers
¢ Exploring the potential of brownfield sites that could be used to provide new affordable
homes
¢ Increasing the number of derelict properties that are brought back as affordable homes
¢ And further increase the delivery of affordable homes through the North Tyneside Trading
Company Limited

Work has already begun to identify opportunities and take advantage of new opportunities for
delivery, with details provided below.

5.1 Phase Two - Emerging Opportunities

Former West Farm Public House, Killingworth — The identification of new sites suitable for
development is a key part of Phase Two. The Authority has recently been able to purchase a

brownfield site in Killingworth that has been derelict for several years, causing an eye sore for
residents. Designs for the site are being prepared for planning and it is expected that 22 new

Council homes will be delivered.

Complete Growth Site and adjacent Brownfield Land, Riverside Ward — The Former
Landfill site at Howdon has been identified as a potential Brownfield site that maybe suitable for
residential homes. The site adjoins the site that housed the former Complete Growth Nursery
that has already been identified as a potential site for new homes.

Both sites have significant known constraints and are subject of a North of Tyne Combined

Authority bid for brownfield funding to support further site investigations and potential
remediation work.

Page 13



North Tyneside Trading Company — The Cabinet requested that the Company consider
options to go beyond the 100 homes currently forecast and provide more homes. The Company
has undertaken some work to explore the possibility of this and believes that it can increase
their delivery by another 100 homes by 2025. This will be subject to further work and due
diligence which will require Cabinet approval as part of the Company’s Business Plan in quarter
4 of this year.

Empty & Derelict Properties — The current volatility in the housing and construction market
may present opportunities for the Council to look to purchase homes or empty derelict
properties for the use of affordable homes.

6. Key Challenges and Opportunities

Housing and construction industries continue to deal with market volatility due to several factors
arising from the legacy of the global pandemic and the current War in Ukraine. Whilst sales
prices and demand for homes remains strong, a risk that higher inflation and interest rates may
lead to developers slowing their activity and therefore reducing sales and the provision of
affordable homes. The current cost-of-living crisis may also add further pressure on social
tenants, private renters, and private landlords.

These risks may lead to a slowdown in new homes being built that could impact on the ability to
deliver our targets, however there maybe opportunities for the Authority to look at purchasing
more homes either from developers of private landlords and tackling more empty and derelict
properties to ensure that affordable homes continue to be delivered.

7. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be inspected

at the offices of the author.

(1) Housing Sub Report March 2022: Housing Sub Affordable Homes Update Report

(2) Cabinet Paper February 21 2022 ITEM TITLE: “Delivering 5000 Affordable Homes
and Reducing Derelict Properties in North Tyneside”

(3) Cabinet Paper January 25 2021 ITEM title: “Supp
[...]
utions?

Problematic Derelict Properties | -

* Town and Country Planning
Act

* Building Act Notices
* Enforced Sale

* Compulsory Purchase Orders
* Aurora Affordable Homes

* Bespoke Solutions

gz obed




62 abed

Reporting an Empty and Derelict Property

privatesector.emptyhomes@northtyneside.gov.uk

Il » | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY



mailto:privatesector.emptyhomes@northtyneside.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation on the Emerging
Housing Strategy & Homelessness
Strategy 2022

o
jab)
Q

26 September 2022

Richard Brook, Housing Growth Manager
Nicola Ross, Interim Housing Options Manager




To Cover

cgRben B~ w N

Background — Making the Links
Achievements

Profile of our Borough

Emerging Themes

Questions for the Sub-Committee

Timeline and next steps

North Tynesi

de Council



1. Background — Making the Links

- National Planning Policy Framework
- Social Housing White Paper

- A Fairer Private Rented Sector
White Paper

- Health and Social Care White Paper

0 Levelling Up Agenda
D

ce apo

»)
D
D
D

Regional

- NTCA Devolution Deal

- Brownfield Housing Fund

- Our North Tyneside Plan

- North Tyneside Local Plan

- Specialist Housing Market Position
Statement

- Housing Strategy - A Great Place to
Live

- Climate Emergancy Declaration

- Regeneration Masterplans

- North Tyneside's Equally Well Plan
- Emerging Fuel Poverty Plan

Strategies

-2022 Housing Strategy

-2022 Homelessness
Prevention Strategy

North Tyneside Council




2. Achievements

Registered Providers
Aurora Affordable Homes




3. Profile of the Borough — Population & Stock

Profile of our Population: 250000

e Population of the borough has increased by 4% since 2011 200000
from 200,800 to 209,000 in 2021

* The number of residents aged over 65 years and over has

150000

increased by 21% since 2011 to 42,800 100000
* The working age population (aged 15 to 64 years) has 50000
fallen by 1% to 131,000 over the last 10 years
i) 0
g 2011 2021
@
H Sin StOCk: M Aged under 15 years
%’l g W Aged 15 to 64 years
Number of % Number of %
homes homes
Owner Occupier 62,800 66% 69,000 69%
Council Housing 15,430 16% 14,500 15%
Private Rented 12,000 12% 10,000 10%
Registered Provider 5,500 6% 6,000 6%

TOTAL 95,730 100% 99,500 100%

North Tyneside Council




3. Profile of the Borough — Demand

Demand

* High demand for all types of housing in the borough

* Demand for affordable homes is particularly high with over 5,000
households on the Housing Register

* Objectively assessed need is for 799 additional homes each year (828
<in 2015)

‘%Annual imbalance of 477 affordable which justifies need for robust
Waffordable housing policy and delivery (490 in 2015)

* Affordable tenure mix of 70% rented and 30% affordable home
ownership (75% rented and 25% affordable home ownership in 2015)

e 2,642 additional units of accommodation for older people by 2039

North Tyneside Council



3. Profile of the Borough — Homelessness

100%

90%

80% 966 6 99
673

70%
60%
50%

840%

&1@0%
20%

10%

0%
Homeless applications Temporary Rough sleepers Domestic Abuse

accommodation
Placements

W2019/20 m2020/21 ™2021/22

North Tyneside Council



4. Emerging Themes

+ Athriving North Tyneside
» Acaring North Tyneside -

Our North Tyneside Plan

BUILDING A BETTER NORTH TYNESIDE A IR

A Housing Strategy for North Tyneside 2023-2028

Our housing strategy will support the council’s ambition to Build a Better North Tyneside by delivering the following key priorities:

¢ 5,000 affordable homes ¢  Continue to improve standards in the private rented sector
e  Support regeneration of the borough *  Prevent homelessness and meet specialist housing needs
* Reduce derelict and empty properties *  Provide support and advice to tenants and residents
¢ Low carbon homes * Create safe and welcoming communities and tackle anti-social behaviour
T
Q
L(% Our themes and actions
w

tackle fuel poverty

+ Deliver 5,000 affordable homes Review our night shelter revision + Continue to
[...]
eliver More Affordable Homes
and Support Regeneration

Proposed Actions:

e Deliver 5,000 affordable homes

e An Affordability Plan to increase low-cost home ownership

e |ncrease delivery through the North Tyneside Trading
Company

éu Identify new opportunities and consider pipeline

% opportunities to accelerate delivery

e Work with our strategic partners to access Brownfield
Funding and other grant opportunities to support the
delivery of new homes

e Develop housing-led regeneration plans and focus on
opportunities in our town centres

WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY




4. Emerging Themes — Preventing Homelessness and Our
Specialist Housing Offer

Proposed Actions:

e Review our night shelter revision in the borough

e Continue to reduce rough sleeping in the borough

e Further work with private sector landlords

e Further work to meet the Domestic Abuse Act

éu Increase support for Mental Health & Wellbeing of our

% residents

e Refresh the Market Position Statement to identify future
specialist need

WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY




4. Emerging Themes — Improve our Private Rented Sector
and tackle Derelict & Empty Properties

Proposed Actions:

* Continue to reduce the number of long-term empty homes

* Target derelict homes and commercial properties

* Continue to work with private landlords to drive up quality
in the private rented sector

éu Develop new, innovative solutions to reduce the number of

E derelict properties

* Explore options for a new Landlord Accreditation and
Licensing Schemes

WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY

North Tyneside Council




4. Emerging Themes — Lead the Way — Greener Homes to
Support Carbon Zero by 2030

Proposed Actions:

* Ensure all new Council homes are built to 2025 standards and
free from fossil fuel

* Improve energy efficiency of our existing stock

* Promote a fabric first approach and explore retrofit options for

% Council homes

*~ Maximise grant funding to deliver energy efficiency measures in
homes across the borough

 Work with NoTCA and NEPO to develop a framework for low
carbon energy installers

* Explore the feasibility of Green Financing models

* Increase advice and support to tackle fuel poverty

WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY




4. Emerging Themes — Supporting our Residents and
Improving our Communities

Proposed Actions:

e Provide support and advice to tackle fuel poverty and the cost-
of-living crisis

e Continue to meet the Decent Homes Standard in all Council

homes
5

% Ensure our communities are kept clean safe and welcoming
& Continue to target and tackle anti-social behaviour
e Support Veterans of our Armed Forces

e |ncrease support and advice to residents to maintain their
independence and remain in their homes

e Respond to the emerging Housing White Paper

WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY

North Tyneside Council




5. Questions for the Sub-Committee

1. Have we identified the right priorities?

Are there any specific actions that you would
like us to consider including?

3. Who would you like us to engage and consult
with?
4._ What role would should the Sub-Committee
& have in monitoring progress?

v o

WE LISTEN WE ARE AMBITIOUS | WE ARE GOOD VALUE FOR MONEY

North Tyneside Council




6. Timeline and Next Steps

Complete the review of the Homelessness Prevention Sept 2022 — Nov

Strategy 2022

Consultation on emerging themes Sept 2022 — Nov
2022

Cpmplete final drafts of the new Housing Strategy and Dec 2022

F®melessness Prevention Strategy

N
Present final version of the strategies to Housing Sub- TBC

Committee ahead of Cabinet approval




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Affordable Homes Programme - Update
	Meeting: Housing Sub-Committee
	1.	Purpose of Report

	6 Empty and Derelict Properties
	7 Consultation on the Emerging Housing Strategy and Homelessness Strategy 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

 
Present:    

  Councillors A Percy, M Thirlaway, J Walker, E Parker-
Leonard, L Bartoli, L Ferasin, M Fox, G Madden, 
R O'Keefe and O Scargill 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors John Hunter and A Newman 
  
HO8/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
  
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor A Newman 
 
  
HO9/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a non-registerable interest in Item 6, Empty and 
Derelict Properties, as his father works for North Tyneside Council and a registerable 
personal interest in Item 7, Consultation on the Emerging Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Strategy 2022, as he is employed by Parkside Care Ltd. 
 
  
HO10/22 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 4 July 2022 be agreed as a correct record 
subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor Matthew Thirlaway. 
 
  
HO11/22 Affordable Homes Programme - Update 

 
The sub-committee received a report providing an update on the delivery of Phase One of 
the Affordable Homes Programme (AHP) 2022/23 and identifying emerging opportunities for 
Phase Two. 
  
The Affordable Homes Programme was launched in 2013 and had delivered 1,934 
affordable homes to date, including 573 new Council homes.  This represented a 145% 
improvement on the ten years prior to the programme starting.  Work to support private 
landlords and tackle empty and derelict properties continued to improve communities and 
since 2019 the number of empty homes in the borough had reduced by 39%. 
  
The Our North Tyneside Plan, approved by Council on 23 September 2021, increased the 
affordable homes delivery target to 5,000.  To meet this challenging target, the programme 
would be delivered in two phases.  Phase One would see delivery of a further 2,000 
affordable homes bringing the Phase One total to 4,000 by 2032.  This included the delivery 
of a ten-year Housing Revenue Account plan that would aim to deliver at least 350 new 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

Council homes, utilising new technology to reduce carbon emissions.  The indicative 
programme for Phase One was appended to the report. 
  
In 2022/23, it was forecast that 215 new affordable homes would be delivered.  A full 
breakdown of the delivery programme was appended to the report. 
  
The Authority had continued to bring back derelict and empty homes for use as affordable 
homes.  This included targeting long-term empty properties and working with owners who 
may struggle to maintain rental properties.  Phase One of the AHP would see at least 60 
derelict homes targeted with further plans being developed to increase this number 
significantly.  
  
It was explained that the Authority worked in partnership with Registered Providers to 
provide affordable homes.  Schemes due to be completed later in the year included West 
Chirton Industrial Estate South Phase 2 – 33 new homes expected to be completed at 
Riverside’s development of Norham Road – and Action Building Maintenance, Oswin Road 
– 16 affordable homes for vulnerable clients with mental health issues. 
  
The largest volume of homes within Phase One of the AHP would be delivered by private 
developers who were subject to ever changing market conditions.  The Authority worked 
proactively with Private Developers to facilitate bringing sites within the Local Plan forward 
and ensuring that planning applications were submitted with the maximum level of S106 
affordable homes that met the needs of the area.  It was expected that private developers 
would contribute around 1,500 homes in Phase One of the AHP. 
  
The report detailed emerging plan for Phase Two of the Affordable Homes Programme.  
These included: 

         Identifying potential windfall opportunities for both the Authority and private 
developers 

         Exploring the potential of brownfield sites that could be used to provide new 
affordable homes 

         Increasing the number of derelict properties that are brought back as affordable 
homes 

         And further increasing the delivery of affordable homes through the North Tyneside 
Trading Company Limited 

  
Members were informed of emerging opportunities for new housing sites at the former West 
Farm Public House, Killingworth and the former landfill site at Howdon.  Both sites had 
significant known constraints and were subject to a North of Tyne Combined Authority bid 
for brownfield funding to support further site investigations and potential remediation work. 
  
The report outlined key challenges to the delivery of the AHP.  It was noted that housing and 
construction industries continued to deal with market volatility due to several factors arising 
from the legacy of the global pandemic and the current war in Ukraine.  Whilst sale prices 
and demand for homes remained strong, there was a risk that higher inflation and interest 
rates may lead to developers slowing activity, reducing the provision of affordable homes. 
  
It was agreed to note the update on affordable homes. 
 
  
HO12/22 Empty and Derelict Properties 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation updating on the Council’s approach to tackling 
empty and derelict properties.  The Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-25 included a priority to 
reduce the number of derelict properties across the borough. 
  
Members were informed of how many long-term empty properties there were across the 
borough by ward.  It was noted that an empty property would initially be left for around six 
months to allow the market to resolve the situation.  After that timeframe, if a solution had 
not been identified, there would be a role for the Authority to play.  There were different 
levels of assistance that could be provided by the Authority when dealing with an empty or 
derelict property including the NTC Empty Homes Leasing Scheme, an Empty Dwelling 
Management Order (EDMO), Council Tax Premium and support to landlords.  In some 
instances a bespoke approach would be used.  The homes at Charlotte Street were cited as 
an example of this. 
  
An EDMO allowed the Authority to take over the management of a property to get it back to 
use.  The Council Tax Premium allowed the Authority to issue an increase in Council Tax for 
properties that stood empty for in excess of 2 years.  Local authorities could charge a 
premium of 300% on properties that had been empty for 10 years or more.  The money from 
such premiums was used to support schemes to bring empty properties back in to use. 
  
The sub-committee was informed of regional and national performance in relation to empty 
properties.  There were currently 2,733 empty properties in North Tyneside from a total of 
100,611 dwellings.  This represented 2.7% of all properties.  It was considered that there 
was only an issue with empty properties in a Local Authority area when this figure was 
above 3%. 
  
It was noted that legal proceedings in relation to empty properties could be lengthy and 
complicated.  For some properties this related to the process of probate.  Members of the 
sub-committee were advised to contact the housing team if they were aware of any long-
term empty properties in their wards. 
  
It was agreed to note the information presented. 
 
  
HO13/22 Consultation on the Emerging Housing Strategy and Homelessness 

Strategy 2022 
 

The sub-committee received a presentation in relation to the emerging Housing Strategy 
and Homelessness Strategy 2022.  The presentation set out the background to the 
strategies, information on the profile of the borough and housing context, emerging themes 
and priorities for inclusion, and a timeline with next steps. 
  
It was explained that national, regional and local frameworks and strategies needed to be 
taken into consideration and combined when developing a new Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy. 
  
Members were presented with information related to the population of the borough and the 
make-up of housing stock.  The population of the borough had increased by 4% since 2011, 
from 200,800 to 209,000 in 2021.  The number of residents aged over 65 had increased by 
21% since 2011 to 42,800.  The working population (15 to 64 years) had fallen by 1% to 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

131,000 over the last 10 years.  The total number of homes in the borough in 2015 was 
95,730; this had increased to 99,500 in 2021. 
  
The sub-committee was informed that there was a high demand for all types of housing in 
the borough, particularly for affordable housing, with over 5,000 households on the Housing 
Register (for Council Housing).   
  
In relation to homelessness, figures presented to the sub-committee demonstrated that 
homeless applications had increased since 2019/20, along with the number of temporary 
accommodation placements made.  Homeless applications in relation to domestic abuse 
had increased during the Covid 19 pandemic and had continued to do so.  This continuation 
in the increase of cases was attributed to more people being aware of how to report 
instances of domestic abuse and greater knowledge of recording the information.   
  
Members asked officers how people are informed that they are able to present as being at 
risk of homelessness.  It was explained that information was available on the Council’s 
website and on social media and that anyone could contact the housing team via phone or 
email.  Information was also available via the Customer Service Centres and referrals could 
also be made by nurses or GPs. 
  
It was highlighted that the Housing Strategy for North Tyneside would support the 
Authority’s ambition to Build a Better North Tyneside by delivering the following key 
priorities: 

         5,000 affordable homes 
         Support the regeneration of the borough 
         Reduce derelict and empty properties 
         Low carbon homes 
         Continue to improve standards in the private rented sector 
         Prevent homelessness and meet specialist housing needs 
         Provide support and advice to tenants and residents 
         Create safe and welcoming communities and tackle anti-social behaviour 

  
In relation to the theme of delivering more affordable homes and supporting regeneration, it 
was noted that proposed actions included increasing delivery through the North Tyneside 
Trading Company and an Affordability Plan to increase low-cost home ownership.  In 
relation to preventing homelessness and a specialist housing offer, proposed actions 
included a review of night shelter provision in the borough, further work with private sector 
landlords and increased support for the mental health and well-being of residents. 
  
In relation to improving the private rented sector and tackling derelict and empty properties, 
actions included continuing to work with private landlords to drive up quality in the private 
rented sector and exploring options for a new Landlord Accreditation and Licensing 
Schemes.  In order to support carbon zero by 2030 some of the actions proposed were to 
improve the energy efficiency of the Council’s housing stock and maximise grant funding to 
deliver energy efficiency measures in homes across the borough.  In relation to supporting 
residents and improving communities, it was noted that support and advice would be 
provided to tackle fuel poverty and the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
Consultation on the emerging themes contained within the presentation would be 
undertaken between September and November 2022.  It was noted that the consultation 
would be pushed as wide as possible and would largely be online.  It would not just be 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Monday, 26 September 2022 

council tenants but all residents that the consultation would be aimed at, as the strategy 
related to all housing need.  The aim was for final drafts of the new Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy to be completed by December 2022.  The strategies 
would be considered by Housing Sub-committee prior to approval from Cabinet. 
  
It was agreed to note the information delivered in the presentation.  
  
  
 
  


